

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE U.DURGA PRASAD RAO
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 119 OF 2024



Between:

1. Smt.Nallabathula Kumari, W/o. N.Ramulu,(died)
2. Sri NallabatulaRamulu, S/o.N.Kondayya (died)
3. Sri Nagulapalli Ramesh, (As per E.P. Cause title) Nallabatula Ramesh alias Ramu, S/o. late NallabathulaRamulu Aged about 32 years, R/o. Near High School, B.C.Colony, Kondayyavalasa Colony, Aganampudi, Gajuwaka Mandal, Visakhapatnam.

**...Petitioners/Judgment Debtors No.1 to 3
AND**

1. Sri Allu Udaya Bhaskara Rao, S/o. late Appala Swamy, Aged 55 years, R/o. Q.No.344A, Sector-VI, Ukkunagaram, Visakhapatnam.

...Respondents/Decree Holder

2. Smt. Nallabathula Madhuri, W/o Nallabathula Ramesh alias Ramu, Aged about 26 years, R/o Near High School, B.C. Colony, Kondayyavalasa Colony, Aganampudi, Gajuwaka Mandal, Visakhapatnam.

...Respondent/Respondent No.4

(Respondent No.2 is not necessary to the C.R.P.)

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, against the Orders dt. 20-10-2023 in E.A. No. 38 of 2020 in E.P.No.27 of 2014 in O.S.No.375 of 2007 on the file of Junior Civil Judge at Gajuwaka, Visakapatnam district.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of order dated 20-10-2023 in E.A. No. 38 of 2020 in E.P. No. 27 of 2014 in O.S. No. 375 of 2007 on the file of Junior Civil Judge, Gajuwaka, pending disposal of CRP 119 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.D.Phani Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri N.Siva Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Status quo obtaining as on today shall be maintained by all concerned, pursuant to the impugned order in E.A.No.38/2020 in E.P.No.27/2014 in O.S.No.375/2007, dated 20.10.2023, for a period of three(3) weeks.

Post after one week.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-M.PRABHAKARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Junior Civil Judge, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam District.
2. Sri Allu Udaya Bhaskara Rao, S/o. late Appala Swamy, Aged 55 years, R/o. Q.No.344A, Sector-VI, Ukkunagaram, Visakhapatnam.(by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. T D PANI KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. N SIVA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

UDPR,J

DATED:24/01/2024

NOTE: POST AFTER ONE WEEK.

ORDER

CRP.No.119 of 2024

STATUS QUO

